

No. 18-50

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
LINDA CARTY,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas**

—————
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
*Co-Chair,
Amicus Committee*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

ROBERT K. KRY
Counsel of Record
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
rkry@mololamken.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of Argument	5
Argument.....	7
I. The Texas Court’s Prejudice Ruling on the <i>Brady</i> Violations Disregards the Realities of Criminal Trial Practice	7
A. Sound Criminal Trial Practice Discourages Exploratory Cross- Examination	7
B. Impeachment Is Critical to Effective Cross-Examination	9
C. The Texas Court’s Ruling on the Caston Deal Ignores Sound Trial Practice	11
D. The Texas Court’s Ruling on the Prior Inconsistent Statements Is Similarly Flawed	14
E. The Texas Court’s Errors Reflect Broader Confusion over How To Analyze Prejudice from <i>Brady</i> Violations	16
II. The Texas Court’s Refusal To Conduct Cumulative Error Analysis Ignores the Real-World Interactions Among Multiple Errors.....	17
A. Multiple Constitutional Violations May Combine To Render a Trial Fundamentally Unfair	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Cumulative Error Analysis Is Imperative for <i>Brady</i> and <i>Strickland</i> Violations	20
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	11
<i>Grant v. Trammell</i> , 727 F.3d 1006 (10th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Heishman v. Ayers</i> , 621 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	20
<i>Littlejohn v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 548 (10th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948).....	9
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	13
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004).....	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Iglesias</i> , 634 F. App'x 971 (5th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Katsougrakis</i> , 715 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1983)	9
<i>United States v. Lin</i> , 101 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>United States v. Neely</i> , No. 94-5107, 1996 WL 60329 (4th Cir. Feb. 13, 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 522 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 08-14531, 2009 WL 4810428 (11th Cir. Dec. 15, 2009)	16
<i>Ward v. Whitley</i> , 21 F.3d 1355 (5th Cir. 1994)	8
RULES	
Am. Bar Ass’n, Model Rule of Prof’l Conduct 3.4(e).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert Audi, <i>The Cambridge Dictionary of Philosophy</i> (2d ed. 1999).....	19
Barbara A. Babcock, <i>Fair Play: Evidence Favorable to an Accused and Effective Assistance of Counsel</i> , 34 Stan. L. Rev. 1133 (1982)	20
F. Lee Bailey & Kenneth J. Fishman, <i>Criminal Trial Techniques</i> (2d ed. 1996).....	7, 12
John H. Blume & Christopher Seeds, <i>Reliability Matters: Reassociating Bagley Materiality, Strickland Prejudice, and Cumulative Harmless Error</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1153 (2005).....	21, 22
Ronald H. Clark, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cross-Examination Handbook: Persuasion, Strategies, and Techniques</i> (2d ed. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
James M. Doyle, <i>Learning from Error in American Criminal Justice</i> , 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 109 (2010)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
C. Stephen Layman, <i>The Power of Logic</i> (3d ed. 2005)	19
Andrew D. Leipold, <i>How the Pretrial Process Contributes to Wrongful Convictions</i> , 42 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1123 (2005)	18
Steven Lubet & J.C. Lore, <i>Modern Trial Advocacy: Analysis & Practice</i> (5th ed. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
Terence F. MacCarthy, <i>MacCarthy on Cross-Examination</i> (2007).....	7
Terence F. MacCarthy, <i>et al.</i> , <i>MacCarthy on Impeachment: How To Find and Use These Weapons of Mass Destruction</i> (2016)	10, 13, 14
Ruth A. Moyer, <i>To Err Is Human; To Cumulate, Judicious: The Need for U.S. Supreme Court Guidance on Whether Federal Habeas Courts Reviewing State Convictions May Cumulatively Assess Strickland Errors</i> , 61 Drake L. Rev. 447 (2013)	18, 19
Richard J. Oparil, <i>Making the Defendant's Case: How Much Assistance Must the Prosecutor Provide?</i> , 23 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 447 (1986)	11
Larry S. Pozner & Roger J. Dodd, <i>Cross- Examination: Science and Techniques</i> (2d ed. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
Charles A. Wright, <i>The Fictional Lawyer</i> , 40 No. 8 Prac. Law. 65 (1994)	8
